1/38
XC9519 Series
Dual Output Step-Up/Inverting DC/DC Converter
■GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The XC9519 series is a 2 channel (step-up and inverting) DC/DC converter IC. One DC/DC converter is a step-up DC/DC and the other is an
inverting DC/DC converter.  The step-up converter compares a built-in reference voltage 1.0V to the FBP voltage (accuracy ±1.5%) and a
positive output voltage can be set freely with the external components up to 18V. The inverting DC/DC converter compares a difference
between a reference voltage and the FBN voltage (accuracy ±1.5%) to the GND, then a negative output voltage can be set until -15V with the

<Typical Examples> VIN=3.6V, VOUTP=5.0V, VOUTN=-5.0V
・ Capacitor
・ Coil, Schottky diode, P-ch MOSFET
 LP, LN : 3.3μH (VLF5014S-3R3M2R0, TDK-EPC)
    (MSS5121-332, Coilcraft)
  SBDP, SBDN : XBS304S17R-G (TOREX)
   CMS03 (TOSHIBA)
  P-ch MOS : EMH1303 (SANYO)
When selecting external components, refer to the specifications of each component and select so as not to exceed the ratings.
・Resistor
 RFBP1 : 300kΩ   RFBN1 : 300kΩ   RZP : 8.2kΩ
  RFBP2 : 75kΩ   RFBN2 : 60kΩ   RZN : 110kΩ
 RSP : 4.7kΩ
 CIN_P : 10μF/ 10V (C2012JB1A106M, TDK-EPC)
 CIN_SW : 4.7μF/ 10V (C2012JB1A475M, TDK-EPC)
 CIN_A : 0.1μF/ 10V (C1005JB1A104K, TDK-EPC)
 CLP : 4×4.7μF/ 10V (C2012JB1A475M, TDK-EPC)
 CLN : 4×4.7μF/ 10V (C2012JB1A475M, TDK-EPC)
 CL_VR : 0.22μF/ 6.3V (C1005JB0J224M, TDK-EPC)
 CZP : 4.7nF/ 25V (C1005JB1E472K, TDK-EPC)
  CZN : 0.47nF/ 50V (C1005JB1H471K, TDK-EPC)
 CFBP : 47pF/ 50V (C1005CH1H470J, TDK-EPC)
For CIN_P, CIN_SW, CIN_A, CL_VR, CLP, and CLN, use a B characteristic (JIS Standards) or X7R/X5R (EIA Standards), and use a ceramic capacitor with
minimal reduction of capacitance when a DC bias is applied.
17/38
XC9519

    (MSS5121-332, Coilcraft)
  SBDP, SBDN : XBS304S17R-G (TOREX)
   CMS03 (TOSHIBA)
  P-ch MOS : EMH1303 (SANYO)
When selecting external components, refer to the specifications of each component and select so as not to exceed the ratings.
・Resistor
 RFBP1 : 336kΩ   RFBN1 : 360kΩ   RZP : 27kΩ
  RFBP2 : 24kΩ   RFBN2 : 24kΩ   RZN : 200kΩ
 RSP : OPEN
 CIN_P : 10μF/ 10V (C2012JB1A106M, TDK-EPC)
 CIN_SW : 4.7μF/ 10V (C2012JB1A475M, TDK-EPC)
 CIN_A : 0.1μF/ 10V (C1005JB1A104K, TDK-EPC)
 CLP : 4×4.7μF/ 25V (TMK212BJ475KG, TAIYO YUDEN)
 CLN : 4×4.7μF/ 25V (TMK212BJ475KG, TAIYO YUDEN)
 CL_VR : 0.22μF/ 6.3V (C1005JB0J224M, TDK-EPC)
 CZP : 2.2nF/ 50V (C1005JB1H222K, TDK-EPC)
  CZN : 0.47nF/ 50V (C1005JB1H471K, TDK-EPC)
 CFBP : OPEN
For CIN_P, CIN_SW, CIN_A, CL_VR, CLP, and CLN, use a B characteristic (JIS Standards) or X7R/X5R (EIA Standards), and
use a ceramic capacitor with minimal reduction of capacitance when a DC bias is applied.